
 

 

 

 
Notice of Meeting 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday 15 March 2023, 5.00 pm 
Zoom Meeting 

To: The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority (Chair) 
Madeline Diver, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Robyn Lynch, Group A: Catholic Church 
Jo Perrett, Group A: Catholic representative 
Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative 
Ebrahim Walele, Group A: Islamic representative 
One Vacancy, Group A: Buddhist representative 
Father David Clues, Group B: Church of England 
Rev Carol Dunk, Group B: Church of England representative 
Jill Hanson, Group B: Church of England 
Dr Oludolapo Ogunbawo, Group B: Church of England representative 
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Anna Kennedy, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Jo Roclawski, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
One Vacancy, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Councillor Ankur Shiv Bhandari, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Alvin Finch, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Mrs Lizzy Gibson, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 
 
 
Kevin Gibbs 
Executive Director: Delivery 

Agenda 
 
 Page No 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 8 November 2023. 

5 - 10 



 

 

  
3. Matters Arising   
 
4. Membership Update   

 To note that Tim Griffith, Anna Kennedy and Jo Roclawski have been 
appointed to fill vacancies on SACRE.  In addition, SACRE is asked to 
consider whether to provide a permanent place for a humanist 
representative as part of Group A. 
 

 

 
5. Bracknell Forest SACRE Annual Report 2021/22 & Forward Plan   

 To note the Bracknell Forest SACRE Annual Report 2021/22 and any 
updates to the Forward Plan. 
 

11 - 26 

 
6. Religion and Worldviews in the Classroom   

 To seek feedback on the Religious Education Council’s resource for 
curriculum developers entitled “Religion and Worldviews in the 
Classroom: developing a Worldviews Approach”. 
 

27 - 54 

 
7. Ramadan Advice   

 To invite Muslim representatives to offer any suggestions for alterations 
or improvements to existing advice relating to Ramadan. 
 

55 - 56 

 
8. Teacher Survey   

 To note that NASACRE is seeking to understand how the voices of teachers 
are used within SACREs and a short survey has been sent to the 
Members of Group C. 
 

 

 
9. School Visits   

 To receive updates from teachers and anyone who has gone into 
schools. 
 

 

 
10. Examination Results   

 To receive information on examination results. 
 

 
 
11. Artefacts   

 To consider a review of artefacts and the role of SACRE members in 
their review. 
 

 

 
12. Budget Update   

 To receive an update on the SACRE budget. 
 

 
 
13. Collective Worship   

 To consider the response of humanists to the collective worship email 
and reiteration of legal position of collective worship under current 
legislation. 

 



 

 

  
14. Census Data   

 To receive any highlights from the latest census data. 
 

 
 
15. Hub Updates   

 To receive any Hub updates including faith conversations for the 
syllabus review. 
 

 

 
16. RE Network   

 To note the latest report and training provided by the RE Network. 
 

 
 
17. NASACRE AGM and Conference   

 To agree who should represent Bracknell Forest SACRE at the 
NASACRE AGM and Conference. 
 

 

 
18. SACRE Newsletter   

 To seek items for the next SACRE Newsletter.  Amongst the 
suggestions are reports from schools on Ofsted Deep Dives into RE or 
on any RE days, visits, visitors, or experiences.  Reports from faith 
representatives on any upcoming events that may be of interest to 
schools – e.g., festivals, current issues, community matters or 
developments. 
 

 

 
19. Any Other Business   
 
20. Dates of Future Meetings   

 Future Meetings are scheduled for 5pm on: 
  
Monday 3 July 2023 
Monday 13 November 2023 
Monday 11 March 2024 
 

 

 
Contact for further information: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 7 March 2023 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
8 NOVEMBER 2022 
5.00  - 7.00 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority (Chair) 
Madeline Diver, Group C: Teachers and teachers' representatives (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative 
Rev Carol Dunk, Group B: Church of England representative 
Jill Hanson, Group B: Church of England 
Dr Oludolapo Ogunbawo, Group B: Church of England representative 
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teacher representative 
Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teacher representative 
Councillor Ankur Shiv Bhandari, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Mrs Lizzy Gibson, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Robyn Lynch, Group A: Catholic Church 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
 

40. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from Councillor Isabel Mattick. 
  

41. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the last meeting held on 4 July 2022 were noted. 
  
It was highlighted that a hyperlink found within the minutes was not working and a 
new link was to be circulated by Anne Andrews. 
  

42. Matters Arising  
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor spoke of the work that was to come out of 
the draft handbook. There were three groups that had been working on developing 
sample schemes of work and sample units. The groups were due to give an interim 
report in April 2023, with a final report in 2024. 
  
Thanks were given to those who had completed the template that had been sent out. 
  

5

Agenda Item 2



43. Membership Update  
Dolapo Ogunbawo was appointed to SACRE as the Church of England’s 
representative. 
  
Work was ongoing to fill vacancies in Group C. 
  

44. Feedback from Hub and Syllabus Question Responses from Groups A & B  
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Chair introduced the item by stating that a fair 
number of responses to the questionnaire had been received. 
  
A Berkshire wide initiative had been launched to seek feedback about the initial 
syllabus. The responses were to be used to shape the next steps. 
  
Representatives on SACRE in Groups A and B, along with the co-opted humanist 
representatives, had been asked to think about what content would need to be taught 
to children in order to answer the syllabus questions. There was a hope expressed 
that the feedback received would show if the questions were suitable, whether 
changes needed to be made to the questions and whether more comprehensive 
guidance could be put together to support teachers with the content as they deliver 
the locally agreed syllabus. 
  
A follow-up was to be issued once responses had been received and reviewed. 
  

45. NASACRE SEF (Section 1 on the management of SACRE and partnerships)  
Anne Andrews, Oxford Dioc
[...]
beyond them to be 
considered advanced at that time. 

        In answering 1(c) the consensus was that BF SACRE was a combination of 
two or three levels. It was suggested that work was required in this area. New 
members were not regularly given induction training. Induction training 
through the HUB rather than through individual SACRE’s was to be explored. 
The SACRE was, however, more diverse at the time than it had been in the 
past. There was also a suggestion that SACRE was co-opting appropriately. 

        In answering 1(d) there was a consensus that BF SACRE was ‘established’ 
with a strong element of advanced. A development plan was in place and was 
reviewed regularly. It was being updated more than annually and was giving 
the group a direct focus. A representative of BF SACRE was present at 
almost all national events. 

        In answering 1(e) the consensus was that BF SACRE was ‘established’ with 
some areas of advanced. The suggestion was that the SACRE fell short of full 
advanced because the group did not receive detailed and well-analysed 
information about the quality and provision for RE and collective worship. 

        In answering 1(f) it was felt that BF SACRE was in roughly the same area as 
it was in respect of 1(e). The group was well informed about other key 
stakeholders supporting RE, many BF SACRE members were being 
supported at a national level by their respective sponsoring bodies and many 
members were taking up the training opportunities on offer.  

        A desire was expressed to hear more from pupils and students of all faith 
backgrounds across the borough. It was mentioned that, were the group to be 
able to meet in a school in the future, it would be good to hear from students 
at that meeting. 

        In answering 1(g) it was mentioned that because the group was 
academy/local authority blind in the way it interacted with schools, the group 
was performing well. 

        Every school in Bracknell Forest could choo
[...]

and eleven students at Edgebarrow School about Humanism. 
  
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish Representative had sent some 
members of SACRE a video that she had produced with a teacher at Wescott Infant 
School. It was noted that the video was a superb resource. 
  
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teacher Representative gave an update on ongoings at 
Garth. Big trips had had to be postponed by a year, although local trips were still to 
go ahead.  
  
Interfaith assemblies were to take place and year eleven students were assisting with 
the preparation for them. Sixth formers and trainees were to run a revision day 
looking at Christianity, Philosophy and Ethics at Reading University. 

48. Feedback from RE Network  
Tracy Bradshaw, Local Authority Adviser introduced the item. The RE Network 
was continuing as a virtual event although there was a desire to go back into schools. 
Kennell Lane school had been secured to host the Summer 2023 RE Network. 
  
10 colleagues had attended the most recent RE Network and had been impressed. A 
focussed discussion had been held on what it means to be an effective subject leader 
and how to inspire and assist members of staff. 
  
The schedule for 2023 had been set. 
  
It was noted that there had been a desire among some attendees of the RE Network 
to understand how to adapt RE to support young people with SEND. 
  
Tracy Bradshaw, Local Authority Adviser announced to members of SACRE that 
9 schools had undertaken inspections by OFSTED. Bracknell Forest was ranked 7th 
out of 163 Local Authorities – with 98.1 good and outstanding schools in the Borough. 

8



49. Feedback from SACRE Newsletter  
SACRE members were invited to contribute to the January edition. Rajdip Marok-
Dhanju, Group A: Sikh Representative was happy to contribute. 
  

50. NASACRE 2022/23 Virtual Training Programme  
Members were invited to contact Derek Morgan if they wished to be booked on to 
training courses. It was noted that Bracknell Forest SACRE was able to send as 
many members of BFC SACRE to these courses as they wanted to, free of charge, 
as an additional fee had been paid. 
  

51. Forward Plan  
Madeline Diver, Group C: Teachers and teachers’ representatives introduced the 
item. The question of how to progress with community engagement was posed and it 
was suggested that an online meeting of the sub-group should be held before the 
next meeting of SACRE.  
  
Members were invited to give their thoughts on the production of videos. Councillor 
Ankur Shiv Bhandari, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority offered his 
assistance with the videos and noted that his role on SACRE could tie in with his 
position as the first Mayor of the Borough from an ethnic minority group in this 
project. 
  
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor highlighted to members that free training 
on how to host young people at places of worship was being offered by the RE Hub. 
  
It was noted that not all places of worship were adept at hosting young people. 

52. Any Other Business  
NASACRE was looking for a new Vice-Chair. Members were invited to contact Anne 
Andrews if they wished to discuss it. 
  
NASACRE was in the process of putting together an FOI on funding. 
  
Culham St Gabriel’s were offering free online training related to the world views 
discussion that had taken place at the previous meeting of SACRE. 
  
NASACRE had been keen on schools doing something to mark Holocaust Memorial 
Day. It was noted that local schools were hosting events individually and there was 
scope for the Council and schools to work together. Reading Council was hosting a 
memorial event. The issue was to be investigated further after the meeting. 
  
Rev Carol Dunk, Group B: Church of England Representative announced that the 
RHSE event had been cancelled and moved online. The event was to take the form 
of a conversation about RHSE in primary schools from a faith perspective. Reverend 
Dunk had also worked with others to plan a presentation on behalf of all faiths. The 
presentation was to be delivered in June 2023. 
  
Madeline Diver, Group C: Teachers and teachers’ representatives announced to 
members that the Interfaith Forum had decided to participate in wreath laying at the 
Remembrance Memorial Service on behalf of people from overseas countries.  
  

9



An event to mark Interfaith Week was to take place on Thursday 17th November. Six 
different speakers were due to speak on the role of prayer within faith. The session 
was to be advertised in schools. 
  

53. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting is due to be held at 5pm on 15 March 2022. 
 

10



BRACKNELL FOREST SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 
2021-2022 
CONTENTS 

Contents .........................................................................................................................................................................................1 

An introduction: .............................................................................................................................................................................2 

From the Chair of SACRE ............................................................................................................................................................2 

RE (statutory responsibilities): ......................................................................................................................................................2 

The local agreed syllabus and RE in schools ..............................................................................................................................2 

Standards and monitoring of RE ................................................................................................................................................3 

Teacher training and materials and advice for schools ............................................................................................................3 

Collective
[...]
.uk/wp-content/uploads/collective-worship-guidance-and-sample-policy.pdf
https://schools.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/collective-worship-guidance-and-sample-policy.pdf


• SACRE has not been informed of any withdrawals form collective worship this year. In the past cases 
have been referred to SACRE by the LA advisory team. Monitoring of Collective Worship forms one 
of the key parts of the SACRE forward plan remains deferred for the time being. 

ADVICE TO THE LA  

• No particular advice has been passed to the LA about collective worship other than through the 
newsletters.  

LINKS WITH OTHER BODIES  

 

NATIONAL BODIES  

• SACRE members attended the NASACRE AGM and some of the training sessions 
• RE Network meetings are NATRE linked and the NATRE website hosts the Real People, Real Faith 

videos.  
 

LOCAL BODIES 

• There are close links between Bracknell Forest SACRE and the local Inter-faith group.  
• The SACRE funded RE Networks are supported by the local teaching school alliance, Forest Learning 

Alliance.  
• Bracknell Forest SACRE continue to work with the Pan-Berkshire SACRE hub on the Real People, Real 

Faith films and resources and is planning to continue collaboration on the next syllabus review. 
• A pan-Berkshire BlogSpot has been created by the chair of one of the other local SACREs, but 

Bracknell Forest SACRE has yet to engage fully with it.   

 

SACRE INVOLVEMENT LOCALLY  

• SACRE has not been involved in governor training at all this year.  
• The Bracknell Forest Interfaith Forum and SACRE work closely together with the nominated Sikh, 

Hindu, Christian and Baha’i representatives continuing to serve on both groups, as does the vice-
chair.   

• SACRE members have been involved in the RHSE festival for primary schools and SACRE has been 
informed of the event, run by the LA.  

• Online resources are currently Religion specific including a lesson on the Jewish Passover and 
Safeguarding issues from the local Islamic 
[...]
on 1.2

27

Agenda Item 6



Acronyms:
ASC: Agreed Syllabus 
Conference

CoRE: Commission on RE

CoRE report: Religion 
and Worldviews: The way 
forward, report published 
2018, following the two-year 
independent commission set 
up by the REC

DfE: Department for Education

MAT: Multi-academy trust

NSE: National Statement of 
Entitlement (see p. 20)

OFSTED: Office for Standards 
in Education

REC: Religious Education 
Council of England and Wales

SACRE: Standing Advisory 
Council on Religious Education

Contents
Foreword 1

1 The purposes of this Handbook 2

2 Outline and rationale for this development 5

3 What do people mean by ‘religion’? 7

4 What do people mean by ‘worldview’? 8

5  The value of worldviews in terms of content 
and approach 12

6  Subject knowledge in school and community 
contexts 14

7 Selecting content 16

8 Purposes for RE in a religion and worldviews approach 17

9 Revised National Statement of Entitlement 18

10 Developing pupils’ personal worldviews 22

11 Making good progress: models 24

12 Fulfilling the National Statement of Entitlement 25

13 Connecting the NSE with current practice 26

14 Applying disciplinary methods 28

15 How to use the NSE to develop a syllabus 29

16  Using the NSE to develop questions and 
construct units of work 34

17 To what extent is this new? 40

18 How does this approach relate to GCSE? 41

Appendix 1. Making good progress: 
three models 42

Endnotes  46

Acknowledgements 48

Draft Handbook written by Stephen Pett  
© The Religious Education Council of England and Wales 2022

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or 
by any means electronic, mechanical, recorded or otherwise, for commercial purposes without the prior permission of the 
publisher. Permission will be granted to religious education syllabus developers in England and Wales to quote from or reference 
this handbook provided that they inform the Religious
[...]


Useful website: Ramadan 2022 | Muslim Council of Britain (mcb.org.uk) 

 55

Agenda Item 7

https://mcb.org.uk/resources/ramadan/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Bracknell Forest SACRE Annual Report 2021/22 & Forward Plan
	Contents
	An introduction:
	From the Chair of SACRE

	RE (statutory responsibilities):
	The local agreed syllabus and RE in schools
	Standards and monitoring of RE
	Teacher training and materials and advice for schools

	Collective Worship (statutory responsibilities):
	Standards and monitoring of CW
	Determinations
	Teacher training provided
	Other information
	Advice to the LA

	links with other bodies
	National bodies
	Local bodies

	SACRE involvement locally
	SACRE’s own arrangements (statutory responsibilities):
	Appendices
	SACRE NOW AND NEXT
	SYLLABUS REVIEW AND CURRICULUM DESIGN
	RE NETWORK MEETING – A REPORT on last term
	OFSTED RE RESEARCH REVIEW
	RESOURCES FOR RE
	CROSS-CURRICULAR OPPORTUNITIES
	COLLECTIVE WORSHIP
	FOODBANKS AND HARVEST

	6 Religion and Worldviews in the Classroom
	7 Ramadan Advice
	General Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
15 MARCH 2023 
5.00  - 6.45 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority (Chair) 
Madeline Diver, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches 
Jo Perrett, Group A: Catholic representative 
Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative 
Father David Clues, Group B: Church of England 
Jill Hanson, Group B: Church of England 
Dr Oludolapo Ogunbawo, Group B: Church of England representative 
Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Anna Kennedy, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Councillor Alvin Finch, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Mrs Lizzy Gibson, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Robyn Lynch, Group A: Catholic Church 
Rev Carol Dunk, Group B: Church of England representative 
Tim Griffith, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Jo Roclawski, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Also Present: 
Kathy Hadfield, Bahai'i Co-opted Member 
Alan Montgomery, Humanist Co-opted Member 

54. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the last meeting held on 8 November 2022 were agreed. 

55. Matters Arising  
There were no matters arising. 

56. Membership Update  
Persons had been appointed to fill vacancies on SACRE which filled group C, where 
there were most vacant places. 
  
SACRE was asked to consider whether to provide a permanent place for a humanist 
representative as part of Group A. 
  



 

 

The main points made during the ensuing discussion were that: 
       SACRE would request a change of constitution from the Local Authority to 

provide a space for the Humanist position in group A. 
       There was a struggle to recruit a permanent Buddhist representative. 
       There was support for a permanent Baha’i representative. 
       At this time, other non-faith based world views did not follow the same 

structures as the humanist vision, SACRE was to wait until the syllabus 
update before considering offering positions for other non-faith groups. 

       The current representatives for the Humanist and Baha’i perspectives must 
ask their nominating bodies to support their nomination towards a permanent 
position. 

       The Chairman would author a letter to the Local Authority. 

  
SACRE agreed and put forward the action to request an amendment to the 
constitution allowing for the expansion of group A to include permanent positions for 
the Humanist and Baha’i representatives. 

57. Bracknell Forest SACRE Annual Report 2021/22 & Forward Plan  
SACRE noted the Bracknell Forest SACRE Annual Report 2021/22 and considered 
any updates to the Forward Plan. 
  
Information was received on examination results for Religious Education in the 
Borough. SACRE were in agreement that these results should be included in the 
Annual Report. 
  
It was noted that the Forward Plan should mention collaborative working and co-
production with various religions to promote religious ideas in schools and collective 
worship. The gap in collective worship was to be addressed which had developed 
because of Covid-19 cancelling assemblies in schools. 
  
Forward Plan work was ongoing, which included the creation of video resources at a 
local authority level for schools from representatives of different perspectives. 

58. Religion and Worldviews in the Classroom  
SACRE members noted that the Religious Education Council’s resource for 
curriculum developers had a lot to offer, however, members noted that not all was 
clear.  
  
Members were to await clarity in where the resource was heading. 

59. Ramadan Advice  
There was no Islamic representative present to provide advice. SACRE agreed that 
the education of children on Ramadan and any advice for teachers would be 
gratefully received.  
  
One Islamic representative was to attend a Secondary School within the Borough to 
talk about Ramadan.  
  
Training had been offered to schools around Ramadan previously.  
  
SACRE members were in agreement about sharing resources around Ramadan. 



 

 

60. Teacher Survey  
Teacher representatives of SACRE had received a survey regarding the NASACRE 
Annual Group Meeting which was held annually in May.  
  
The purpose of the survey was to hear views from teacher representatives about 
whether they would attend if the meeting was held during another time of year. 

61. School Visits  
There were no updates from teachers and anyone who had gone into schools. 

62. Artefacts  
Anne Andrews and Tracey Bradshaw proposed the role of artefacts to be used in 
Religious Education in schools across the Borough. It was noted that a range of high-
quality artefacts were available from the Open Learning Centre. 
  
SACRE members were asked to volunteer some of their time to attend the Open 
Learning Centre to identify artefacts of their faith and ensure they were correct and 
documented. 
  
Available dates to attend the Open Learning Centre were to be determined and then 
circulated to members. 

63. Budget Update  
Tracey Bradshaw presented an update on the SACRE 2022-23 Budget. 
  
The following points were highlighted: 

       At the time of the update, the budget had paid for the services of Anne 
Andrews over 2 years, NASACRE Conference, SACRE Hub costs, the 
subscription cost to NASACRE, and a training programme for all colleagues. 

       The annual costs figure for 2023-24 had been requested to ensure 
continuation.  

       Conversations were due to begin around the 2024-25 Budget. 
       The Syllabus Review was included in the SACRE Hub costs. 
       The Syllabus Review costs included working with teachers to author 

resources, launch events and for the payment of a graphic designer to put 
together the syllabus. Upon completion, training to schools must be offered 
which was needed to be considered in a subsequent Budget. 

       Proposals for the 2024-25 Budget were to be ready by September 2023. 

64. Collective Worship  
The Humanist representative was in agreement with collective worship under the 
premise that active worship should be inviting, inspiring and inclusive, which aligned 
with Humanist values. 

65. Census Data  
SACRE had not yet received Census analysis from the Local Authority showing 
change over time.  
  
It was noted that Christianity remained the majority religion in the Borough. 



 

 

66. Hub Updates  
Anne Andrews provided an update that Baha’i, Buddhist and Humanist films and 
notes were in production. The notes were to be sent to NATRE to upload onto their 
website. There was to be 18 films in total developed. 
  
The SACRE Hub Syllabus Review work had begun, with invites sent to faith groups 
to hold conversations on what local communities believed were important and what 
content should be taught. 

67. RE Network  
A write up of the RE Network meeting was to be available in the next SACRE 
Newsletter.  
  
The date of the next meeting would be circulated to SACRE members. 

68. NASACRE AGM and Conference  
Members were invited to contact Derek Morgan if they wished to be booked on to the 
NASACRE AGM and Conference with a total of 2 members able to attend. 

69. SACRE Newsletter  
SACRE members were asked to consider any topics and articles for the upcoming 
SACRE Newsletter. 

70. Any Other Business  
Members were informed of the upcoming Inter Faith Network Annual Group Meeting 
which was due to talk about Religious Education. 

71. Dates of Future Meetings  
Future Meetings of SACRE were scheduled for 5pm on: 

       Monday 3 July 2023 
       Monday 13 November 2023 
       Monday 11 March 2024 

CHAIRMAN 


